

No. 13-15277

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Honolulutraffic.com, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Federal Transit Administration, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii
(Civil No. 11-00307 AWT)

**DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES FAITH ACTION FOR
COMMUNITY EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO and
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

MEHEULA & DEVENS, LLP

WILLIAM MEHEULA (2277)
707 Richards Street, PH-1
Ocean View Center
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Tel. No. (808) 254-5855
Fax No. (808) 254-6872

Attorney for Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY,
MELVIN UESATO, AND THE PACIFIC
RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 Early Transit Attempts..... 5

 December 2005, Federal Register/Notice Of Intent 5

 April 2006, Scoping Report..... 7

 October 2006, Alternatives Analysis Process..... 7

 December 2006, Locally Preferred Alternative (“LPA”) Ordinance 13

 March 2007, Federal Register/Notice of Intent to Prepare Environmental
 Impact Statement 14

 May 2007, NEPA Scoping Report..... 15

 February 2008, Technology Panel 15

 August 2008, Archaeological, Historic and Cultural Resources Technical
 Reports 16

 November 2008, Draft EIS 16

 November 2008, Voters Approve Steel Rail 17

 January 2009, Resolution 08-261 re Airport Route..... 17

 June 2010, Final EIS/Section 4(f) Evaluation 17

 December 2011, Governor and State OEQC acceptance of Final EIS.... 19

 January 2011, Record Of Decision and PA..... 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 22

I. THE PURPOSE AND NEED STATEMENT COMPLIED WITH NEPA..... 22

 A. The Project’s purpose and need clearly reflects the objectives of the statutes under which the Final EIS arose..... 23

 B. The Project’s purpose and need appropriately derived from federally-supervised state-developed studies..... 24

 C. The Project’s purpose and need identified Honolulu’s transportation problem and did not foreclose a fair evaluation of other alternatives, which were evaluated by the FTA in consultation with other agencies and the public..... 26

II. THE CITY AND FTA PROPERLY REJECTED THE MANAGED LANE ALTERNATIVE UNDER NEPA AND SECTION 4(F)..... 29

III. THE FTA COMPLIED WITH SECTION 4(F) WITH RESPECT TO NATIVE HAWAIIAN BURIALS IMPACTED BY THE PROJECT..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Lewis, 675 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1982)39

Alaska Ctr. for Env’t v. Armbrister, 131 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) 31, 37, 39, 40

Ariz. Past & Future Found. Inc. v. Lewis, 722 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1983). 31, 37, 39

Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....26

Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec’y of Dept. of Transp., 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)38

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)39

City of Alexandria v. Slater, 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 45, 51, 52, 53, 54

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) 30, 36

Colo. Rail Passenger Ass’n v. Fed. Transit Admin., 09-CV-01135-WJM-KMT, 2011 WL 6934100 (D. Colo. Dec. 30, 2011)31

Comm. to Pres. Boomer Lake Park v. Dep’t of Transp., 4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir.1993)..... 38, 39

Corridor H Alternatives Inc. v. Slater, 166 F.3d 368 (1999) 51, 52, 53

Davis v. Latschar, 83 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).26

Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner, 910 F.2d 159 (4th Cir.1990)39

The Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) 30, 31, 34, 37

League of Wilderness Defenders v. U.S. Forest Serv., 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012).....22

N. Idaho Community Action Network v. U.S. Department of Transportation, 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) 47, 50, 51, 53

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., CIV. 05-0273-N-EJL, 2008 WL 838718 (D. Idaho Mar. 27, 2008)50

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 28, 29

Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren, 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)31

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 310 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2004).. 25, 26, 31, 37

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)28

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519, 551 (1978).....30

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 26, 36

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 13923

23 U.S.C. § 139(c)(3).....38

49 U.S.C. § 3034

49 U.S.C. § 5301(a)24

49 U.S.C. § 5301(f)(4)3, 24

49 U.S.C. § 5309(a)(1).....38

49 U.S.C. § 5309(c)(1).....41

49 U.S.C. § 5309(c)(1)(A).....24
49 U.S.C. § 5309(e)(3).....38
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 6E-5.....19

Other Authorities

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(a)..... 24, 38
23 C.F.R. § 771.113(a)(1)(iii)..... 45, 48
23 C.F.R. § 771.113(a)(iii)..... 52, 54
23 C.F.R. § 774.17 47, 49, 53
23 C.F.R. § 774.9(b)51
23 C.F.R. § 774.9(c)(2)..... 48, 51
23 C.F.R. § 774-17..... 37, 39
23 C.F.R. pt. 450 App’x A.....24
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(b).21
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1)..... 46, 47, 49
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2).....47
36 C.F.R. § 900.16(v)19
40 C.F.R. § 1506.237
49 C.F.R. § 611.7 (4)14
73 Fed. Reg. 7768717
73 Fed. Reg.1336848

City Charter § 6-170317

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(i)3, 4
